

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
ROSCOE JONES, JR.
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-7347

Case No.: 10-15976
United States v. Alabama Department of Mental Health

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Statutory Background</i>	2
2. <i>Facts</i>	6
a. <i>Hamilton Gave Advance Notice Of His Military Service</i>	6
b. <i>Hamilton Declined Transfer To Tuscaloosa</i>	7
c. <i>Hamilton’s Deployment To Iraq</i>	8
d. <i>Hamilton’s Repeated Reemployment Request</i>	9
e. <i>Hamilton’s Reemployment With ADMH In 2007</i>	10
3. <i>Prior Proceedings</i>	10
4. <i>District Court’s Decision Denying Motion To Dismiss</i>	12
5. <i>District Court’s Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law</i>	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED ADMH’S MOTION TO DISMISS ON ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY GROUNDS.....	16
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar Suits By The United States Against State Agencies Such As ADMH</i>	16
II THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT ADMH VIOLATED THE PROMPT-REEMPLOYMENT PROVISION OF USERRA.....	23
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	23
B. <i>USERRA Does Not Require An Employee To Decide To Seek Reemployment At The Time Of Departure For Military Service And, In Any Event, Hamilton’s Declination Of A Transfer Offer Does Not Constitute Waiver Of His Reemployment Rights</i>	23
C. <i>Because The District Court Made Clear Factual Findings Indicating That Hamilton Did Not Intend To Resign When He Declined The Transfer, The Record Is Clear On That Point And A Remand Is Unnecessary</i>	26
III THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED DAMAGES BASED ON ADMH’S VIOLATION OF HAMILTON’S USERRA RIGHTS.....	28
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	28
B. <i>The District Court’s Damages Award Should Be Affirmed</i>	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
* <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	17-18
<i>Buckner v. Florida Habilitation Network, Inc.</i> , 489 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2007)	24-25
<i>Chao v. Virginia Dep’t of Transport</i> , 291 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2002)	18, 22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984)	24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 103 S. Ct. 1660 (1983).....	20
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191, 100 S. Ct. 2100 (1980).....	24
<i>Davis v. Halifax Cnty. Sch. Sys.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 966 (E.D.N.C. 1981)	25
<i>Duey v. City of Eufaula</i> , No. 79-149-N, 1979 WL 1936 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 31, 1979)	25
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651, 94 S. Ct. 1347 (1974).....	22
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Board of Supervisors for the Univ. of Louisiana Sys.</i> , 559 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
* <i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275, 66 S. Ct. 1105 (1946)	24
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64, 106 S. Ct. 423 (1985)	22
* <i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1, 121 S. Ct. 2023 (2001)	20
* <i>Lapine v. Wellesley</i> , 304 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2002)	25-26
<i>Leonard v. United Airlines</i> , 972 F.2d 155 (7th Cir. 1992)	25

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

National Ass’n of Bds. of Pharmacy v. Board of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga., 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011).....16

Petty v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville-Davidson Cnty., 538 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1933 (2009).....24

Renteria-Marin v. Ag-Mart Produce, 537 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2008)23, 28

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44, 116 S. Ct. 1114 (1996)17

Smith v. United States Postal Serv., 540 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2008)26

**United States v. Mississippi*, 380 U.S. 128, 85 S. Ct. 808 (1965).....17

West Virginia v. United States, 479 U.S. 305, 107 S. Ct. 702 (1987).....18

CONSTITUTION:

United States Constitution:
 Eleventh Amendment16

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. 1331 1-2

28 U.S.C. 12912

Fair Labor Standards Act,
 29 U.S.C. 207.....18
 29 U.S.C. 211.....18
 29 U.S.C. 215(a)(2)18

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. 621 *et seq*18

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994,

38 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq</i>	1-2
38 U.S.C. 4301(a)(1)	3
38 U.S.C. 4301(a)(2)	3
38 U.S.C. 4303(4)(A)(iii)	3
38 U.S.C. 4303(14).....	3-4
38 U.S.C. 4312(a)(1)	4
38 U.S.C. 4312(a)(2)	3
38 U.S.C. 4312(a)(3)	3
38 U.S.C. 4312(e)(1)(D).....	4
38 U.S.C. 4313(a)(2)(A).....	3, 30
38 U.S.C. 4322(a)	4
38 U.S.C. 4322(d).....	4
38 U.S.C. 4323(a)	21
*38 U.S.C. 4323(a)(1)	4-5, 21
38 U.S.C. 4323(b).....	21
38 U.S.C. 4323(b)(1)	5
38 U.S.C. 4323(b)(2)	21
38 U.S.C. 4323(b)(3)	5
38 U.S.C. 4323(c)	21
38 U.S.C. 4323(d).....	5,21
38 U.S.C. 4323(d)(1)(B).....	15, 28
38 U.S.C. 4323(d)(2)(B).....	5, 20
38 U.S.C. 4323(d)(3)	5
38 U.S.C. 4323(e)	5
42 U.S.C. 1971	17
Pub. L. No. 103-53, 108 Stat. 3149	2
Pub. L. No. 105-368, § 211, 112 Stat. 3329	5
REGULATIONS:	
20 C.F.R. 1002.115(c).....	4
20 C.F.R. 1002.85(c).....	4

REGULATIONS (continued): **PAGE**

20 C.F.R. 1002.19129

20 C.F.R. 1002.884, 24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 65, Pt. 1, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....24

H.R. Rep. No. 448, 105th Cong., 2d. Sess. (1998).....3

S. Rep. No. 203, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....26

TABLE of RECORD REFERENCES in the BRIEF

Brief Page #		Docket #
10,11	Complaint	1
11	Answer	8
12	Memorandum in Support of the United States' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment	16
11	Defendant's First Motion To Dismiss Or Alternative Motion For Judgment On The Pleadings	17
11	Defendant's Brief In Support Of Motion To Dismiss For Lack Of Jurisdiction And Alternative Motion For Judgment On The Pleadings	18
11	Plaintiff United States' Memorandum In Opposition To Defendant's Motion To Dismiss For Lack Of Jurisdiction And Alternative Motion For Judgment On The Pleadings	26
10,19	Exhibit 2 to United States' Memorandum In Opposition To Defendant's Motion To Dismiss For Lack Of Jurisdiction And Alternative Motion For Judgment On The Pleadings	26-3
12,16	Memorandum Opinion and Order of February 10, 2010	52
7,8,9,10	U.S. Exhibit No. 34 U.S. Exhibit No. 36	79
6,7,8,9, 10,11,12, 13,23,27, 28,29,30	Memorandum Opinion and Order of July 27, 2010	80
6,7,8,9	Trial Transcript (proceedings held June 7, 2010)	84
13,20	Order of November 3, 2010	89
2	Final Judgment	90
2,13	Notice of Appeal	94
